PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7813372

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RAMJI IYER	08/24/2020
DAVID LAWRENCE ST. DENIS JR.	08/24/2020
SAMUEL THOMAS JOHNSON	08/17/2020
WILLIAM MORRIS LEONARD NEETHLING	08/24/2020
MARTHA J. ENGEL	08/13/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANTERIS TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
Street Address:	860 BLUE GENTIAN ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 340
City:	EAGAN
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55121

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18094015

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)339-5897

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123397121

Email: mengel@bestlaw.com MARTHA J. ENGEL **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: **60 SOUTH SIXTH STREET**

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2700**

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

MARTHA J. ENGEL NAME OF SUBMITTER: **SIGNATURE:** /Martha J. Engel/ **DATE SIGNED:** 02/24/2023

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 062792 FRAME: 0349

507766245

source=20230106_026020322033_ANTP8US4T1_20200824_Family8and9_ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=20230106_026020322033_ANTP8US4T1_20200824_Family8and9_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=20230106_026020322033_ANTP8US4T1_20200824_Family8and9_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=20230106_026020322033_ANTP8US4T1_20200824_Family8and9_ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif source=20230106_026020322033_ANTP8US4T1_20200824_Family8and9_ExecutedAssignment#page5.tif source=20230106_026020322033_ANTP8US4T1_20200824_Family8and9_ExecutedAssignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 062792 FRAME: 0350

ASSIGNMENT

Dkt. No.: P6095035US

First Named Inventor: Ramji Iyer

Title: EXPANDABLE FRAME FOR IMPROVED

HEMODYNAMIC PERFORMANCE OF

TRANSCATHETER REPLACEMENT HEART VALVE

WHEREAS, we, Ramji Iyer residing at 18930 51st Avenue North, Plymouth, MN 55446; David Lawrence St. Denis, Jr. residing at 7221 W Cypresshead Drive, Parkland, FL 33067; Samuel Thomas Johnson residing at 200 Nathan Lane N#214, Plymouth, MN 55441; William Morris Leonard Neethling residing at 3 Worthington Road, Booragoon 6154; and Martha Jeanne Engel residing at 1850 Sargent Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55105; have invented a new and useful invention as described in U.S. Patent Application entitled EXPANDABLE FRAME FOR IMPROVED HEMODYNAMIC PERFORMANCE OF TRANSCATHETER REPLACEMENT HEART VALVE (the "Invention"), the application being identifiable by the Attorney Docket Number set forth above and/or being identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. 63/048,690, filed on July 7, 2020 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Anteris Technologies Corporation, having offices at 860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 340, Eagan, MN 55121 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal rights, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we each, individually and separately, hereby transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to, including the right to sue for and collect damages for past, present, and future infringement of, (1) the Invention throughout the world, (2) the above-identified Application and all corresponding domestic and foreign applications including any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation-in-part, reissue application, or any other application based on the Invention, (3) all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, (4) all trade secrets and know-how pertaining to the Invention, and (5) all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and we each authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent therefor to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

We each, individually and separately, authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the Invention, in its own name if desired, in the U.S. and any and all foreign countries and to make a claim of priority to any applications as entitled under U.S. law or applicable international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

We each, individually and separately, represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we each, individually and separately, have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. We each, individually and separately, our executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the Invention in any and all countries.

We each, individually and separately, represent and warrant that we each, individually and separately, have full power to enter into and perform this assignment, and that we each, individually and separately, have not granted any other person or entity any interest in the Invention and/or the Application.

PATENT REEL: 062792 FRAME: 0351

uted this Assignment on the date written below 24AU仏 2020	
Date	

Martha Jeanne Engel

Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed th	is Assignment on the date written below
Ramji Iyer	Date
David Lawrence St. Denis, Jr.	August 24, 2020 Date
Samuel Thomas Johnson	Date
William Morris Leonard Neethling	Date
Martha Jeanne Engel	Date

Ramji Iyer	Date
David Lawrence St. Denis, Jr.	Date
Samuel Thomas Johnson	<u> </u>
William Morris Leonard Neethling	Date
Martha Jeanne Engel	Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this As	signment on the date written below.
Ramji Iyer	Date
David Lawrence St. Denis, Jr.	Date
1.70	
amuel Thomas Johnson	Date
William Morris Leonard Neethling	<u>24/08/2020</u> Date
Villiam Morris Leonard Neethling	Date /
Iartha Jeanne Engel	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assign	nment on the date written below.
Ramjilyer	Date
David Lawrence St. Denis, Jr.	Date
Samuel Thomas Johnson	Date
William Morris Leonard Neethling	Date
Matha Jeanne Engel Martha Jeanne Engel	8/13/2020 Date

PATENT REEL: 062792 FRAME: 0356

RECORDED: 02/24/2023